Application Report
SLUU143 -  February 2003
1
UCC38C42 30-W Synchronous Buck Converter Reference
Design (PR112B)
Lisa Dinwoodie System Power
ABSTRACT
This reference design presents a synchronous buck converter using the UCC38C43

GAIN
PHASE
Figure 12.
7 References
1. BiCMOS Low-Power Current-Mode PWM Controller, Texas Instruments Literature No.
SLUS458.
2. Andreycak, Bill, The UCC38C42 Family of High-Speed, BiCMOS Current-Mode PWM
Controllers, Texas Instruments Literature No. SLUA257.
SLUU143
9 UCC38C42 30-W Synchronous Buck Converter Reference Design (PR112B)
8 List of Materials
Table 1. UCC38C43EVM List of Materials
QTY
REFERENCE
DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION SIZE MANUF PART NUMBER
Capacitor 1 C1 Ceramic, 0.01 µF, 50 V, X7R, ±10% 0603 TDK C1608X7R1H103K
11
C2, C3, C4,
C5, C6, C7,
C18, C20,
C21, C22, C23
Ceramic, 47 µF, 6.3 V, X5R, ±20% 1210 TDK C3225X5R0J476M
1 C8 Ceramic, 2.2 µF, 6.3 V, X5R, ±20% 0603 TDK C1608X5R0J225M
3 C9, C11, C17 Ceramic, 10 µF, 16 V, X5R, ±20% 1206 TDK C3216X5R1C106M
2 C10, C19 Ceramic, 1 µF, 25 V, X7R, ±10% 0805 TDK C2012X7R1E105K
1 C12 Ceramic, 470-pF, 50 V, C0G, ±10% 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H471J
1 C13 Ceramic, 18 pF, 50 V, C0G, ±10% 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H180J
1 C14 Ceramic, 6800 pF, 50 V, X7R, ±10% 0603 TDK C1608X7R1H682K
2 C15, C26 Ceramic, 0.01 µF, 50 V, X7R, ±10% 0603 TDK C1608X7R1H103K
1 C16 Ceramic,  8 pF, 50 V, C0G, ±10% 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H080D
1 C24 Tantalum, 470 µF, 6.3 V, ±10% E size Vishay Sprague 293D477X96R3E2T
1 C25 Ceramic, 15000 pF, 50 V, X7R, ±10% 0603 TDK C1608X7R1H153K
Diode
1 D1 Schottky, 12 A, 30 V, TO–252AA
International
Rectifier 12CWQ03FN
1 D2 Zener, 12 V, 200 mW SOT–323 Diodes, Inc. BZX84C12W–7
Inductor
1 L1 SMT, 1.0 µH, 22 A, 2.28 mΩ 0.524 ×
0.492 TDK SPM12550T1R0M220
Transistor 2 Q1, Q5 Bipolar, PNP, 60 V, 150 mA, 350 mΩ SOT–23 Diodes, Inc. MMBT2907A–7
2 Q2, Q4 MOSFET, N-channel, 30 V, 45 A, 2.9 mΩ LFPAK HITACHI HAT2166H
1 Q3 Bipolar, NPN, 40 V, 500 mA, 350 mΩ SOT–23 Diodes, Inc. MMBT2222A–7
Resistor
6
R1, R2, R3,
R6, R14, R20 Chip, 10 kΩ, 1/16W, ±1% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3EKF1002V
1 R10 Chip, 3.92 kΩ, 1/16W, ±1% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3EKF3921V
1 R12 Chip, 1.96 kΩ, 1/16W, ±1% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3EKF1961V
1 R13 Chip, 1.47 kΩ, 1/16W, ±1% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3EKF1471V
1 R15 Chip, 1.1 kΩ, 1/16W, ±0.1% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERA–3YEB112V
1 R16 Chip, 324 kΩ, 1/16W, ±1% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3EKF3243V
1 R17 Chip,100 kΩ, 1/16W, ±5% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3GEYJ104V
1 R18 Metal strip, 1 mΩ, 1W, ±1% 2512 Vishay Dale WSL–2512 0.001 ±1%
2 R19, R24 Chip, 49.9 Ω, 1/16W, ±1% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3EKF49R9V
1 R21 Chip, 249 Ω, 1/16W, ±1% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3EKF2490V
1 R22 Chip, 49.9 Ω, 1/10W, ±1% 0805 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–6ENF49R9V
1 R23 Chip, 5.11 Ω, 1/16W, ±1% 0603 Yageo America 9C06031A5R11FKHFT
2 R4, R11 Chip, 10 Ω, 1/16W, ±5% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3GEYJ100V
1 R5 Chip, 30.1 kΩ, 1/16W, ±5% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3EKF3012V
1 R7 Chip, 7.15 kΩ, 1/16W, ±1% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3EKF7151V
1 R8 Chip, 24 Ω, 1/16W, ±5% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3GEYJ240V
1 R9 Chip, 215 kΩ, 1/16W, ±1% 0603 Panasonic–ECG ERJ–3EKF2153V
SLUU143
10 UCC38C42 30-W Synchronous Buck Converter Reference Design (PR112B)
QTY
REFERENCE